

Board of Commissioners of Cook County

118 North Clark Street Chicago, IL

Legislation Text

File #: 17-3962, Version: 1

PROPOSED INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT (TRANSPORTATION AND HIGHWAYS)

Department: Transportation and Highways

Other Part(ies): Illinois State Toll Highway Authority, Illinois Department of Transportation, County of DuPage,

Village of Elk Grove Village and the Village of Roselle

Request: Approval of Proposed Intergovernmental Agreement

Goods or Services: Design and Construction Services

Location: Village of Elk Grove Village and the Village of Roselle

Section: N/A

Centerline Mileage: N/A

County Board District: 15

Agreement Number(s): N/A

Agreement Period: One-time agreement

Fiscal Impact: None

Accounts: Motor Fuel Tax Account 600-585

Summary: The Department of Transportation and Highways respectfully requests approval of the proposed Intergovernmental Agreement between Cook County and the Illinois State Toll Highway Authority, Illinois Department of Transportation, County of DuPage, Village of Elk Grove Village and the Village of Roselle. This agreement was approved by the Cook County State's Attorney's Office.

The Illinois State Toll Highway Authority will provide design and construct services for the Elgin O'Hare Expressway, extend the expressway from its eastern terminus at Rohlwing Road (Illinois Route 53) to O'Hare International Airport, and construct a new O'Hare Western Access connecting the Jane Addams Memorial Tollway (I-90) with the Tri-State Tollway (I-294); referred to as the Elgin O'Hare Western Access (EOWA). The County of Cook agrees to maintain, or cause to maintain Roselle Road including all drainage facilities, the north frontage road at the Texas U-turn to Meacham Road, the Meacham Road underpass lighting under the Illinois Route 390 westbound bridge structure, the Meacham Road new lighting controller, the traffic signal on Roselle Road and westbound Illinois Route 390 entrance ramp/exit ramp intersection and the traffic signal at the Roselle Road and eastbound Illinois Route 390 entrance ramp/exit ramp intersection and the traffic signal at the Meacham Road and Illinois Route 390 ramp/westbound frontage road intersection upon completion of the construction and final acceptance by Cook County.